TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT
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SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name || Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type
Ableco Finance LLC, as Collateral Limited Liability
02/09/2005
Agent 091 Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

|Name: ||Surf Chip, Inc. |
|Street Address: ||300 Delaware Avenue |
|City: ||Wi|mington |
|State/Country: | DELAWARE |
[Postal Code: 19801 |
[Entity Type: ICORPORATION: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type Number Word Mark E
Registration Number: 290741 GELVA g
Registration Number: 1510577 MODACURE o
Registration Number: 720849 MODAFLOW §
Registration Number: 999461 MULTIFLOW eNa
Registration Number: 2004430 PC 1344 L
Registration Number: 2004431 PC 1644
Registration Number: 651038 PC-1244
Registration Number: 2607042 PC-1844
Registration Number: 547506 RESIMENE
Registration Number: 538301 RESIMENE
Registration Number: 430923 STYMER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: (973)357-3058
TRADEMARK
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Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempft is unsuccessful.

Phone:

Email:

Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

973 357 3138

gail.tether@cytec.com

Gail Tether, Cytec Industries Inc.

Five Garret Mountain Plaza

Legal Department

West Paterson, NEW JERSEY 07424

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Gail Tether

Signature:

/gail tether/

Date:

05/27/2005

Total Attachments: 2

source=Ableco Finance LLC Trademark Release#page tif
source=Ableco Finance LLC Trademark Release#page?2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003093 FRAME: 0651




Release of Security Interest in Trade Marks

WHEREAS, pursuant to Agreements dated as of 8 October 2003 among Solutia Inc.
{(“Debtor™), the grantors party thereto and Ableco Finance LLC, as collateral agent
(the “Agent”) (as amended, the “Agreements”), the Assignments were recorded with
the United States Patent and Trademark Office on

i) 24"™ October 2003 on Reel/Frame 2737/0587

i} 25" November 2003 on Reel/Frame 2865/0880

WHEREAS Debtor granted to the Agent inter alia the Security Interest in,
among other things, the Trade Mark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Agent desires to release all its security interests in and lien on
the Trade Mark Collateral including the Security interests; ’

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowiedged, the Agent does hereby release its
security interest in and lien on the Trade Mark Collateral and reassigns to Debtor all
right, title and interest of the Agent in and to the Trade Mark Collateral and any right,
title and interest of the Agent in the Trade Mark Collateral shall hereby cease and
become void. The term “Trade Mark Collateral,” as used herein, shall mean all of
Debtor’s right, titie and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the
trademark and service mark registrations listed on Attachment | hereto. The Agent
hereby agrees, at Debtor's sole cost and expense, to duly execute, acknowledge,
procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be
reasonably necessary to effect the release of its security interest in and lien on the
Trade Mark Collateral. Nothing in this Release shall be deemed a representation or
warranty with respect to the Trade Mark Collateral, Debtor's or Agent’s right, title or
interest therein or thereto, or the release granted herein, and neither Debtor nor any
third party shall have any recourse against Agent in any way in connection with the
Trademark Collateral or this Release. Co .

Dated as of: February 9, 2005 AGENT:

ABLECO FINANCE LLC, AS COLLATERAL
AGENT

By: QQMM (,Q~——<

Name:  Aefnd 1.0/mvcin
Vee

Title: Qi

Attachment: 1 (list of US Trade Marks with an Ableco interest).

9812201.3
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ATTACHMENT 1

List of U.S. Trade Marks with an Ableco interest

rref.
84.65.37
84.67.37
84.68.37
84.69.37
84.70.37
84.71.37
84.72.37
84.73.37
85.18.37
85.181.37

84.76.37

98122013

Trademark name

GELVA
MODACURE
MODAFLOW
MULTIFLOW
PC 1344

PC 1644
PC-1244
PC-1844
RESIMENE
RESIMENE

STYMER

RECORDED: 05/27/2005

US Registr. n”

290,741
1,510,577
720,849
899,461
2,004,430
2,004,431
651,038
2,607,042
547,506
538,301

430,923
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