Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ableco Finance LLC, as Collateral Agent		102/09/2005 I	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Surf Chip, Inc.
Street Address:	300 Delaware Avenue
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	290741	GELVA
Registration Number:	1510577	MODACURE
Registration Number:	720849	MODAFLOW
Registration Number:	999461	MULTIFLOW
Registration Number:	2004430	PC 1344
Registration Number:	2004431	PC 1644
Registration Number:	651038	PC-1244
Registration Number:	2607042	PC-1844
Registration Number:	547506	RESIMENE
Registration Number:	538301	RESIMENE
Registration Number:	430923	STYMER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)357-3058

TRADEMARK REEL: 003093 FRAME: 0650

900025525

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 973 357 3138 Email: gail.tether@cytec.com Correspondent Name: Gail Tether, Cytec Industries Inc. Address Line 1: Five Garret Mountain Plaza Address Line 2: Legal Department Address Line 4: West Paterson, NEW JERSEY 07424 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gail Tether Signature: /gail tether/ Date: 05/27/2005

Total Attachments: 2

source=Ableco Finance LLC Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Ableco Finance LLC Trademark Release#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003093 FRAME: 0651

Release of Security Interest in Trade Marks

WHEREAS, pursuant to Agreements dated as of 8 October 2003 among Solutia Inc. ("Debtor"), the grantors party thereto and Ableco Finance LLC, as collateral agent (the "Agent") (as amended, the "Agreements"), the Assignments were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on

- 24th October 2003 on Reel/Frame 2737/0587
- 25th November 2003 on Reel/Frame 2865/0880 ii)

WHEREAS Debtor granted to the Agent inter alia the Security Interest in, among other things, the Trade Mark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Agent desires to release all its security interests in and lien on the Trade Mark Collateral including the Security Interests;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby release its security interest in and lien on the Trade Mark Collateral and reassigns to Debtor all right, title and interest of the Agent in and to the Trade Mark Collateral and any right, title and interest of the Agent in the Trade Mark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. The term "Trade Mark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of Debtor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademark and service mark registrations listed on Attachment I hereto. The Agent hereby agrees, at Debtor's sole cost and expense, to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of its security interest in and lien on the Trade Mark Collateral. Nothing in this Release shall be deemed a representation or warranty with respect to the Trade Mark Collateral, Debtor's or Agent's right, title or interest therein or thereto, or the release granted herein, and neither Debtor nor any third party shall have any recourse against Agent in any way in connection with the Trademark Collateral or this Release.

Dated as of: February 9, 2005

AGENT:

ABLECO FINANCE LLC, AS COLLATERAL

AGENT

Bγ: Name:

rander J. Dintein lice frequen

Title:

Attachment: 1 (list of US Trade Marks with an Ableco interest).

9812201.3

ATTACHMENT 1 List of U.S. Trade Marks with an Ableco interest

Our ref.	Trademark name	US Registr, n°
84.65.37	GELVA	290,741
84.67.37	MODACURE	1,510,577
84.68.37	MODAFLOW	720,849
84.69.37	MULTIFLOW	999,461
84.70.37	PC 1344	2,004,430
84.71.37	PC 1644	2,004,431
84.72.37	PC-1244	651,038
84.73.37	PC-1844	2,607,042
85.18.37	RESIMENE	547,506
85.181.37	RESIMENE	538,301
84.76.37	STYMER	430,923

9812201.3

RECORDED: 05/27/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003093 FRAME: 0653